13-0227-PR7 February 27, 2013

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$2,423,756.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$7,280,144.06 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



13-0227-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’'s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

J(f j,,kD.LLr—yv/é\){M& é 2 % ﬁé 9;/
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Behnett K AB
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:
Approved as to legal formw-

o

James L. Bebley !
General Counsel




papiaoid Fuipuny jewIdxy ‘6
saAneNIu] PISI 1910 Joj noddng '
ASa1eng 01031104 |euonesnpy 10§ poddng 1
aoueldwod vV 9
SPasN [BdI1UBYIIN A10lL] ¢
SUONIPUO) JIOUIXT PARIOUN(] ¥
SUONB[OIA 3POJ) 2114 ¢
soueidwo) apo) ‘g
Aoges |
1SUOSEIY
009SL'€2¥'Z $
‘saoueulpJo Buiuoz pue adeospue Y
~ Aldwoo 0} 8doos 8Ys PUB (AJUO UBXET) SMOPUIM JOUBIXS JO Juawade|da)
ot |eied ‘Bunubl Jousixa ‘saysiul Jouayul pebewep-saiem 'suoneAcuS)
o 2 Kiuosew Jouaxa ‘Joo) uawnyq payipow Bunsixa jo Juawaseiday 2T 0 € £r €102 eroz/1/o1 €10Z/ST/T 00°00LvHS'T $ aigd v020L¥2 $1030e0U0) A1 "Y'H Aed d[011Q
I
r~ suawanodwl 8)is pajeidosse /m Buoje 3711 ‘satuedwo)
N 6 101Ae1d-10) G-€ MU B apiao.d pue Jenpow woosssed-Z Bunsixa ajerousy L 0 318 6 z102 £102/92/8 zroz/te/T 00'TLLLLY $ qaid JRAL L 74 uondINNISuUo) HHI JOOYIS HITWLIODI
[q\]
(e "JoOy 1844 3y} o J1esy sienbape
| Buipinoid $8NSSI PUE JOOY PUODBS BY} UO sanss) Buiieaysano Buisnes
™ S1 YOILUM JOOUDS SIL} 1@ SWOOISSE|D 8y} 10y wajsAs uonnguisip buidid Jajem [o0Yos Ja11eyD)
— S 8y} U1 suonipuod Bunsixa pasanodsip sseppe o} st 1oslosd jo asoding 8 [ S 1z 2102 £10Z/51/01 roz/iz/en 00'S82'102 $ 20f 56049%2 Auedwo) g ydim asnoyay31y ofj1aazU0Ig
Jgm v H Vv
L1o3lodd . Yvia  FLVA NOILITIWOD ayvmy dOHLIINW
W04 SNOSVAA SILON ANV 3d0DS Loalodd NOLLIV "WHMAV o oo QELVADLNY | JLVAQEVMY o) Loveingy FLOVHLNOD YOLOVULNOD ‘TO0HDS
€10z Aenugagy

v xipuaddy



13-0227-PR7

1dWOYd 60 IONVHD W woday *SIeaLe ul pieog ey} o) peyodas Bulaq a1e pue paroidde usaq eaey siepio ebueys Buimoloy eyl

SL8L9LLS |ejo] Jo8(01d
SL8L9LLS YOV — uoissiwo ‘uBisap jeuibuo ay; U passiw asam jey) sybl ppe oy Jopio dbueyd  €1/60/L0 €1/80/1L0
3p0)) UOSEay SuonduosaQ JoplQ dbueyy  Seqddy  3jeq abuey)
vad-vigi-LL §28Z2vC  %Y¥9'8l 0.TL6'GL$ 6L'GE6'LLS 4 1S'2€0'v9$ "0 9ouBUR)UIB Bulybi [euadw
O17-1€952-€L02 917 Buol €102
JooydS Juoj 0duu3
8e LI YPS [e10] 30801
"awy ul ysijdwodoe
05'052'G$ 158nbay (0042 Jou PO JBUEBIO JOJORAUOD [eWLOU Jey} Bulueald [BUCIIPPE Si SIYL "SIUSPN)S 1o} Apeal (00YDs By} 196 0) eowuss Buluesido WL €1/20/10 ZLpLizL
0L'LI6LS 1sanbay jooyas "LOE ' 00E W0y Ul sauj| [eoujosfe peap Jeday  €1/0L/L0 civeiol
2Z'€86'e$ 109)ydly - Jo3 -abueyd adods Joop oy sopio sbueyd  €1/20/10 cLivirel
LL'v1L2'9% SUOIIPUOD PaIsA0lsIg -abewep jjes wouy Aeme pajsnp Jo USNOIQ SEm I 3JaUM sjuoly IIB)s Jo Buisou siedsy  ZL/LLIZL ZLUvLieL
(00'092'1$) 1senbay (00U ‘uopiued elajefeo BjRIRQ  TL/BLITL zupLieL
"L'GV/Z IIB}p U panoOWal se umoys pue Bunsixa se |°|y suejd Laxy/Bunsxa
8y} uo pajesipul ae ay | "adoos aseq Se PAAOWIB) U3aQq aABY PINOYS DGO | Woos Ul suoiued wnsdAB ay) Jey) a1oN
"SISEQ N2 1 B UO %IOM SpIAOId
“JOUMQ J0J Jaxoelq pue A | abeajes Juaoelpe yojew o) Aiessassu
se juied pue daud ‘[jlem yojed xoq |iem 0} Yoeq Bupim SAOWRY ‘|lem GOL WY WOy Jaxoeiq Buijunow pue A | saoway
‘Juasefpe yoyew o} Aisesasau se
silem yuied pue ‘daid ‘yojed ‘|jem o} 39eq DGO | PUB GO | swoos uf Buidid ulesp pue Jajem pauopueqe owaq JUBWASE] BY)
Ul SUIRIp pUB 13)em 8y} 8jeuIWIR) O} JaquInid ‘GO Ul pue GO | Wy ul (aiempiey Bujunow pajeioosse pue) syuIs SAOWDY
YOS LO-MSN
ZTY8'vLS J09)IYIY - Jodig payoe)pe ay) Jad ‘g5 | pue vG0L 29140 ul 938 ‘sol|lub Bued ‘sponp Aiddns (lgjsul 0} G0 | Wwooy ul iomponp Bunsixe ApON  €1/20/1L0 cliviiet
8€'926'0L$ Suonipuogd palanodsiq "JOO}} PUOD3S UO UOHE|[BJSUl L DA PUB [BAOWSY | VA [BUOIPPY  CL/LLIZL 149} 4974}
A dWAIR ] SUOHIPUOD PaJanodsig ‘WL U0 3UD JIOAA “JBUIGED pulyaq sulelp ge| sse|b pasodxa |lem 8seyD B yim JoA0D  ZLILLIZL 1A%, 4%r4"
95°209% SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0DSIQ “ureyunoy Bupjuup Je aajea pajie aoeidas 0) aul| Jajem 8Z8a14  ZLILLIZL rA¥, %4}
3po7)) Uoseay sSuonduosa( JapIQ abueyy 3Jreqaddy  Jjeq abueqn
86VLEET  %ZELZ 6EVI502E'ES 6€'v95'€85% 6¢ 00°000°2€.°2$ J0SSY g UBSIAIN 'N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'4
dSD-1809-2102 dSO 8ueid 710z
jooyss uQ wwo? daid Yysa] auei) | pieysry
vieve'sllS |ejoy y0afoud
‘llos ay) Buneinies woay sajem daay disy o} s|PM-1YBI| 1SaMYIN0S pue jSamyou ay)
yioq ui los pasodxa ay) Jono pie| 3q (im diey onseld v lem-yBlj 1samypou auy Ul uiseq Yojed 8y} Je pajelsul 84 (leys Jajuanaid
vieve'sLLs SUOHIPUOY paianodsig MOJ-oRq Y "s|iom-jubl| 3seayinos pue jseaypou auj uf suiseq yoreo pue Buidid le aoeidal oy sBumelp ayy u sebueyp  Z1L/9LiZE cinorel
3p07)) uoseay SUoOHduUosa JopiQ abueyy  Jeq ddy  Jj)eq abueyn
84d-G250-11 8E612v  %8Y'8Y 28 YSE'PSES 06'10°G11$ 9 26'269'8€2$ uopljowaq yBeuoaon
YOW-2599-2L0Z  HOW Sling "1S 3IqON ZL0Z
sndwe) daid abajj09 s|ing obesiy) - jooyos ybiH sapey) 33a.3S 3|qoN
Jsquiny  jPBNHJUOYD  Junowy SJ3pI0 SI8pIO junoury
od 309, oeuo) abuey) abueyp RIJUOY
Jssquinp ydy pieog 3joeI0 fejol posiaey 1ejoL JequinN rewbuQ Jaquinp jo8load JOpUap jooyss
907 Y3Qq™O IONVHO
LLjoL :abed €L/0L/L0 01 Z1/9}/ZL Wouy abues s3j9A0 |eaosdde weiboid yuawsaoidw [eyden
€L0Z/LL/L :9eq pue £1/04/10 01 Z1/¥0/.0 wouy abues sajep Japio sbueyds asay | sjooysg 211qnd obesiyn

€10¢ AYVYNY93d Sd)



13-0227-PR7

1dWOUd 60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sIB@LE U| pJeog ey) 0} papodas Buiaq ase pue paroidde uaaq eaey s1opio sbueyd Buimoiio} aulL

£€2'6£5°12$ 12101 103loid
SE¥9Z'0LS abuey) apoD yuuad "80IAI9S JBIEM O} suonedlipow 1oy sapio abueyd  ZL/02/EL ZL8LIeh
88'v.2'S$ ysanbay [ooyss ‘yied yeydse [euopippe ue ‘os|y "sajeb JO UoIes0|a) PUB DU} O) UOIEIPOW Joj Jopio abueyd  CL/LLIZL ZLvLiZL
3pog uosesy suonduosaq Jepio bueyDy  dleq ddy  31eq sbueqd
LY8E0FC  %SCVL EEPEL'B6.S 20'v09'66$ L LE£'0¢1'669% U] ‘uolonyIsua) YOO
Od-Leeye-zZLoT O)d 342071 Z102
|ooyag ay207 9 aulydasor
86'855°€L1$ {e10) y03foid
-adoos [enjoe yojew oy pasiaal aoud pue
86°690'G$ pejoaiIg JOUMO  PapN|aUl ['2d ON "SurRIp J00) AQ pay adeds s aauibua Buip|ing Ul s{eld)e; Jamas Aeauns o) Juswdinba pue Jogej 1oy Japio abueyd  €1/40/L0 L8eizL
"PapNioul 29 ON "PSNUBA
00687'891$ YOV — uoIssiwo uaaq aney YoM pue ‘9dods ‘SJEX0IL "SUlRIQ J00Y £1Z 9€ TN J0 9doos dy) Jo} Sje%0N [BUSIeW PUB Sw Jof 1opJo aBueyD  ZLBLZL ZLsLizy
3p07 uosesy suonRdnosaQ JepI0 LBy J)egudy  SjeQ sbueyd
84d-22.0-60 L/890€2  %.S'9L 9£719/'600'8% 9€'192'8€L°L$ 06 00°000°128'9% 208sY 9 U3S|SIN "'N'S ‘Uayosed ‘H'4
HOW-LLLEZ-ZL0Z YOW 1243H Z1L0Z
jooyds |18 310poay L
95'¥85°€$ lejoL yoafoid

*PIOYSaIY} JOOP O} JASOJO JO WIOHO] WoI) 83UBIEd|D (LUNLIUIW) Youl 8/ Yy UIRjuleWw O} 9JNS0|o Joop YAy Buisixe aoeld

"apIs Yoaes uo yjoq Joy Buwado ay) jo ebpa saYa puokaq £ agn) auy pusix3 ‘jauueyd Bunsixs o} 8qn) SSH du) Yoeye o) pasn aq

ues 'D'0 .81 1B S1eus)se} psjenjoe Jamod “pabueyoun pue jnoun ulewas o} Buiob si Jey) [puueyd ay) Jo doy uo agn} (A1) 9L/S
96'$85'€$ HOV — UOISSIWQ XEXGSSH [[BISUI pug ysiuing 0} D9 “saupin vy ay) yum aouedwod ul jou si Jojesado 10op samod xauue ay Joy sapio abueyp  €1/20/10 ZL9LizL

3poQ UosESY suondnosaQ Jepio 9buByD  dleq ddy  3je(q ebueyd
788b60C  %LL'LL  8E0L8290'G$ 8E 018 IP.$ 18 00000°12EV$ uayosed 'H4
vav-188z2-1102 vav uimeq LLoZ
jooyas uismeq Y saeyd
8C'SEV'66% lejoL wafoid
8C'SEV'66$ SUOIIPUOD PaJdA0ISIQ NI+ 1 UO BUOP IO A\ "J00[4 JO Buiysiuly pue 100)} Jo JusWjede WnLOYPNE Joy Japio abueyd  ZL/0Z/ZL ZLI8LIZL
3po)) UoseEsy suondnosaq JapI0 bueyD)  deg ddy  Bjeq sbueyd
8v8esie  %1l8/LL €.22€'l6G5'L$ TR LA ] K 9l 00'000'6¥1'9% Auedwog uononyisuod Aig-Ily
YOW-1S8YZ-LL0Z YOW snaised LL0Z
|o0YdS IN3jsey SINOT
€2°0L0'92$ (3oL 393f0)d]
£2°010'92$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIBA0ISIQ “HIOM PAJBIOSSE PUB SUOHEI0dS [BJUSWIUOIAUT 3Y) 9)9|dWwoD 0} [elajew pue Joge| o) Joplo ebueyd  ZL6LZL ZL/0E/NL
3p0y UoSESy SUOnduosaQ JBpIO obuey) Q@ ddy  SjEQ abueud
89LLLYZ  %9E8L ¥8LPST6LS ov'zi8'62$ € 7699291 $ oU| ‘uoloNIISUCY UEIBIBA PIO
YOW-LP199-2102 HOW OIN IS 3IqON Z10Z
sndwe) JIn - j00ydg YBIH Ja11eYD 12948 3IqON
JBquINN  JOBHUOD  Junowny s18pIQ S13PIO junouny
Od J0 9, joeIUOD obueyn ebueyd penuo)
Jequinp 3dy pieog 8jorIO |ejoL pasiaay 1ejon 18quinN rembuo Jequinp yo2loid Jopusp ooyss
907 H3AYUO IDONVHD
Loz :9bed €1/01/1.0 0} Z1/91/Z | woyy abues s3940 [eaoidde welboid yuswanoidw| |eyded
£L0Z/LL/L :9%eq pue £1/01/10 O} 21/#0/20 Wwos) abues sajep Japio abueyo asay | sjo0yas 21gng obeaiyon

SdD



1dWOYd 60 IONVYHO W Hoday *sJeaule ul pjeog 8y} 0 papoda. Butaq ese pue peaoidde usaq eaey siapio ebueyd Buimo|io) eyl

92'€25°€$ [ejoL 333f0.d
(9e'e2s9) SUGIIIPUOD PaIaA0dsIg “Uej ISNBLXS PRJUNOW JOOJ JO NBI| UL uey Isneyxa auy vl [ieysu)  €1/¢0/L0 cLioeret
-d09s pajelal JUsLWajeqe [BJUSLUOIIAUS pue Buied Jaysed Bunsixe Jo juswade|dal ‘|BAOWS)
U} 10} HIOoM SIY} J0j YPaID e apiroid ases|d “papiroid asem sjsued sSao0 [as)s ssajulels oN Buleo ay anoge Buigwnid
(80°€25$) WPaID 8oUBMOYY 3} UO oM 0} JapJo ul Bul|iad 8)nGISaA J00)) 1SAY BU} 89.|d8) JO OWBP O} PS3U JOU PIP JOJOBHUOD BY) Jey) paploap sem i €1/20/10 cLioeiel
YEZPO'rS pajoa.Iqg BumQ -ss9pJo abueyo Jalyipow S1-4yn 8y perosddy  €1/20/1L0 ciioerel

‘paljeIsul se Joop [8qe 0, e st il '(€L.£Q) AINGHSIA MaU BY) pue
GE'09¢$ aoueldwo) apo)  wool abelojs ay) usamiaq Joop au} Je SWel) pue Joop [9qe] ,g, e apiaoid ‘sBuimesp doys dn paxsew ay) pue jas Jwiad ayys8d  €1/20/10 Lozl

13-0227-PR7

102918 HP8JD ddUEBMO|lY llemiup o) NN Wioyy lemasiney  €1/20/10 cL/9eres
3poQ Uoseay SUORAIISSaQ J9pI0 obueyd g ddy  SjEq abueyd
tdd-8201-60 oeveece %08.L 0E89L'LLLS L9 L90°8$ 8 68°0Z1'€0L$ Juj ‘si010B4U0D BN UM
L-dvN-LLLLE-LL0Z 1-4vn AeH 110z
jooyss Awapeosy Alunwwo) AeHy uyor
08'L19'v$ [ejo} 10afoid
08'119'v$ paydad1g BUMO ‘Jusunsnipe asuaiayIp 10joey 104 Japio aBueyd  €1/€0/10 cLi9erth
§p0J uoseay SUORdUdSaQ Jepip obuey]  deQ ddy  3jeq sbueid
Pyd-820L-60 LE¥Z62C  %ST8 SL6vE'lCLS €8'10.'6$ 9 26'Lb9°LLLS JUu| ‘sI00BAUOD JBIIN UM
L-dvn-Leeee-iioe 1-dvn Buipjag 1102
looyag Buipjag H wesH
LZ°€18'62L$ [e10). 108(01d
G9'61€'9Z1$ BUIO “Niom abeyjoa mo| leuonippy  €1/60/10 eLvo/Lo
rANC] hrA' 1sanbay j0oyog "JE[NPOW WOOJSSE|D 18 90Uay MaN  €1/80/1L0 €L/¥0/10
0S'2¥'1$ pajoalIg JoumQ ‘abeloys pue ainjuing Buysixa jo Bunoy  €L/0L/LO €L/v0/1L0
8poD) UoSESy SUONdNdSa( IBpIQ obuey) Jegddy  J|eQg abueyd
868.£€¢ %GE8  12'660'865°C$ 6€'191°00Z$ ZEYE6'L6ETS duj ‘uoloNIISUOD YOO
SNL-29¥£2-2L0Z snJi Bunwal4 ZLoz
sawilg) - g Bujwa|4 sapuexaly
09'¥85°0L$ fejo yoafoid
09'v85'0L$ HOV — uoissiwQo *S3UOJIMS PUB SIOSUSS MAU Jo) pappe adoas Joy Japso abueud  €1/40/10 zL8ereL
8poJ uosesy sUonduoseq JoplO ebueyy  dErgddy  3jeqsbueq)
0660VEC  %6E0L 09 VEV'ZLLS 09'¥85°0L$ 3 00°068°L0L$ ABojouyoa) g saoimeg Bunybin 003
OLT-LLLLE-ZLO0T 041 ke ZL0Z
Awapeoy Ajunwwo) Ae onesoH
JAQUINN  JOBIJUOYH  Junoury sJ8pI0 s19pI0 junowry
od 409, JoRNUOD abuey)n sbBueysp joRIUOD
18quinp )ydy pieog ajpein |eyoL pasiasy jejor JaquinN jewibug Jaquinp 3a3loud JOpusp jooyos

D071 ¥3A™YO0 IONVHO

weiboid wswanoidw) |ejded
sjooydg ajqnd obesayo

Sd)

LLiog :abed €L/0L/L0 O Z1/9L/ZL wolj abuel saj9Ao |eacidde
€LOZ/LLIL :°1ed pue £1/01/10 O} Z1/¥0/20 woly abues sajep tapso abueyd asay|



13-0227-PR7

1diNOYd 60 3ONVHO W uodey ‘sieaue Ul pieog 8y) 0) pepodal Buiaq aie pue paaoidde usaq aaey suapio ebueys Buimolioy 8yl

*)ea| 3y} WoJj %00 | S)Sem Jamas ay] ||e Jo Woo) g-NHY Ued|d 2
‘payoeye ojoyd
93g "Z-NHY Ul adid pajeiolssiap ay) Jo Juawade|das ayy pue aul Azejues Bunsixa ayy ui $yea| 3y S1a)dl) WP 1 BiA Jieday ‘|
(po# 144 pue Lo#
00°€r8'cl$ SUOIIPUOY PaJaN0dsId  |4Y) ' Z-NHY Ul adid pajeiol)ap ay) se ||om se adeds |me.d ayy ul sadid Jamas Buies| Buysixa aJe aiay) jey) paIanoosip semy  €1/20/10 €1/20/10

3po) uoseay 3Eegaddy  3eq asbueu)

SuoRdNoSaq Japi0 abueyD

84d-6Z50-14 8€/862C %ITS 0TLLL'0LP'SS 0Z'LLL°LL28 vz 00'000'661'S$ Auedwog uononigsuod Aig-iy
¥19-14622-2102 ¥1g uoxig Z102Z
|00Yyag uoxIqg JNYuy
¥Z'€£2'S$ [ejoL 303f0ud
L ZASKAS SUOHIPUOD PSIBA0ISIQ ‘Buiddes pue adid JusA Jooy Jamas  €1/20/1L0 cvizereL
3po) ucsesy SUORdNoSeQ J9pI0 ebuey)  seg ddy  3jeq abueyd

8¥d-62S0-L1L 0v/86¢¢ %SY'S  SL'ELL'TEYS sL'ele'eezs 9l 00'000°660°v$ Auedwo9 uvononysuog Aig-Ily
HOW-109veZ-ZL0Z UOW UOUIDA JUNOW Z10Z
jo0Yss AJejuawialjq UOLIBA JUNOW

22'805'1$ fejoL yoeloid
228051 $ YOV — uoissiwO "¢y Be ) Wonay (8z) 01 () woyy syBIKNS JOPLUOD J00|4 PUODSS BY) Ul POROIAI aq 0} saunixiy Y6l Jo Jaquunu [ejo} syl asiay  €L/E0/L0 ZLI08/Z)
8poJ uosesy suondnosaqg JepJo bueyd  dleq ddy  8jeq abueyd
22 R A XARIAN pLEZPE  %V8'S  658YE'LCS 2Z2'805'L$ L 2£°0¥8'52$ “3U| ‘fEDIUBYOBIN JOYOUY
O.171-10292-€10Z 917 UoaYNNIIN €102
jooyag uoaYIINIOW 1 uyor
00°00€°2$ 1e10] 08f0id
‘dwind 314 ay) pasy 0} 43||05u0)) Ay}
00°00£'2$ YOV — WOISSIWO  woy Inpuod ,z/L € Ul OND L#(1) Pue IWONOOEH(9) 9PInoid 'smojio} se 82is Aemades asealoul pue Buyqed [euoiippe apivold  ZL/8LIZL 2LiS0/2)
8poJ uosesy Suondnosaq JepJO ebUByD Bl ddy 81 sbuey)
8ud-6250-11 98€862Z  %L¥'. ¥9691'8¥L'LS Y9'691'6.$ l 00'000'690°'1$ uayosed ‘Hd
dIW-0L6L1L-1L0Z ST W 32O [eUdD SdD LL0Z
96'966'€$ [ejoL yoafoid
96'966'C$ pajoallq JouUMQO "s19p10 abueyd Jeyipow s|-4vN ay) parosddy  €1/20/L0 zLozreL
3poJ uosesy SUORONOSaQ 19pI0 2bueqy  degady  3jeq sbueqD
¥3d-8201-60 0EY262Z  %SY. €4855'601$ 166G LS i Zr'e96'l0L$ U] “SI0JOBAUOD MAIIIN UM
L-4VN-1Z122-1102 L-4VN 3|ePUOAY LLOZ
|jooyog Aiejuawa|3 I|epUOAY
JaquinN  JoBJJUOD Junouny S49pI0O sJopL0 Junoury
Od joey, jorIU0) sbuey)d sbueyn joeUOD
Jequinp idy pieog [: [t 1376} |eyoq pasiaey jejol JaquinN jewbuQ Jequinp j28loid Jopusp jooyss
907 430H0 IONVHO
LLijoy :abed €1/0L/10 OV Z1/91/2 | woJ) 36Ukl sajoAko [eacsdde weiboid uawaroidw [eyded
SLOZ/LLIL :9jeq pue €1/01/10 0} Z1/¥0/L0 woj abues sajep JapJo sbueyd asay) sjooyas lqnd Ommu_-_O

SdD



13-0227-PR7

1dWOYd 60 3ONVHO W uodey “siesue ul pieog ey} 0} peyodes Buieq ese pue panoidde usaq eaey suspio 8bueyd Guimo|io) ay)

‘un Buny e)buis pue

paxij e Jo pasudwiod gey wolog pue Jley doy paxy e Jo JSISuod 03 Uonenbyuod maN ‘uoeINBIUDD , A\, MOPUIM 311 BSIASY "
'sliem yuadelpe Bugisixe yim ysnyj ag o} ysjul lemisp

jue)sisas yoedwi Jousiul map “Bunsixe yojew o) jyul ¥ouqg-eoey mau ul-yloo] ‘Buiuado u-youq pue B9, Mopuim eroway g
‘Juawaseq ul o0 oo ‘Bul ‘Bpig Ul smopuim aoe|da) pue srowsy ‘Z

00'€0.'8% YOV — uolssiwo "(0Z1-0 UNoD L1 mopuIM 1SBM) QOO JOPLIOD UHON Ul MOpUIM [2A3] pUnoJb ooejdas pue aroway L ZL/LLIZL [4%)1714"
‘90BJINS JOOI B} ANOQE | WNWIUIW
0098.°C$ YOV — UOISSIWO B PUBIXa 0} SB 0S H-43 | PUe 'g-43 1 '6-43 e Pajeol sqund joos Buiping yuou jjey .G Bunsixs Ajpow pue /02 joukay mojlo4  ZLILLIZ)L cLELZL
5po7 uosesy SUoRdNosa(g ;epJO SbuBy)  JIegddy  JeQ sbueyd
8Hd-G2S0-LL 05286 %8V 00°2S¥°L22°028 00°25¥°256$ 0L 00°000°v18'61$ J0ssY '@ USS[IN 'N'S ‘Usydosed ‘H'd
diS-15294-2102 dIS Wed uebiop ZLoZ
jooyos ybiy Nied uebiopy
L1.°Gel'ses fejoL yoafoid
[00Y2g puog je wnuoypny
cr1SL'ves O3dW - 0%3 ayy u1 Bunooy wnsjoul Bululejuoo-s0jSagSE BY) SlEGE PUB JUBWUIRILOD ||nj 8pinoid 0} p# unalng AQ pasinbas suom [euonippy  €1/80/L0 €L/10/10
AN RAR 2 pajoasqg JaumQ “JeaA Jooyos Jo Buruibaq Aq adoos jo uonaidwios ainsul 0)()°D) pazuoyine 1°'O  €1/20/L0 CL/20/L0
99'82£'c$ SuoHipUOD palsAodsIq (030 ‘an6 ‘saded |lem jo jerows) uonesedaud preodieyd  ZL/gLEl LAV N4}
SSpes'es SUOIIPUOD paJan0dsIq ‘Juswaseq u) woos sisauibus anas Jey) v Bulping Jo onje i saul| Jajem plod pue joy aoeiday  €L/L0/L0 €1/€0/L0
5poJ Uosesy SUORdIoSe(g JepJO ebuEy)  Slegqddy  31eq abueyd
84d-62S0-11 8L60LEC %88V 880L9°9vZ'T$ 88°0SY'¥0L$ rat 00°09i‘zrL'c$ "0Q uononAsuoy uosdwig
dSO-1¥6S2-2102 dSO puog z10Z
puog sqoder aLued
9.'859°¢$ fejoL 1aloig
9,'851°e$ BYI0 "sqof jenpiiput . 0) Z woyy Buibueyo pieme 1o JusWISHIPE JOJO.) SO0 PEBUIBAQ - JOPEBAUOD [BIBUAD) BN ¥Y  EL/Z0/L0 cLi8eieL
(00°005%) »Byio ‘ulejunoy Bujulp J00j 1S41) 8Y) Je Pals|ap SEm JNO UB3JS BUQ oM Jo adoas Buiquinid paonpal 10y Pl (DO - BIN MY £L/20/L0 [4%r4314%
8poy uosesy SUoNdIoSaQ 19piQ Sbueyy  deqddy  sjeq sbueqn
£€4d-+220-01 9Tre6ee %6y  88'SHS't8S ¥1°696°€$ € ¥2'085'08% JU] ‘SIOIRBIUOD JBYIIN YN
L-3vN-1$82Z-1102 L-4vn sna1wiadod 110z
Awapesy Ajlunwwo) piojBuen 'y euuy
00'€ZY'vES [e01 yo8loig
(suoneoo] g) “spoddns [2anjonijs paIamo) au) 3)ePOLULLIDIIE 0} Siadwep 3y} Je SI90NPal [BJ3W J93YS BPIAOI '€
‘Buiuado meu ay) ybnosy)
suonesjauad ||e JJ0 9S0|2 0 |BJSW J83YS SPIACId "S|I0d MBU 3JEPOWILLODDE O} |[eM 8|IN00] JO 4S0ZF JO 3S0dSIp pue aA0WRY 'Z
(suoneso| 9 1y) "U2I8xS PIYOENE 39S "SUWIN|O3 GNIS M3U 0} pjam ‘spoddns jRINjONJS Mau IND °|
‘spoddns [@a}s meu ay) Jo
00'085°02$ SUONIPUOD PAIBACDSI  UONEOHIPOW "2-4S PUB |-4S 1B Si SIY ) “P3j[ejSul 8Q JUOUUED PUE |[EM PUB WES(] 8}340U0d BUiSIXa UB UJM JBLBIUI S|I00 mau 3yl  €1/20/10 ZLs0eL
5poD uosesy SOoNdu5SsQ Jepip dbueyy  sleg ddy  sjeq ebueqn
84d-G2S0-LL 8€1862C  %lCTS 0TLLL'OLY'SS (AR N WFAS 144 00°000'661‘S$ Auedwog uononysuod Aig-Iv
y18-12622-2102 y1g uoxig ziLoez
looyog uoxig JInyuy
JBquinN  jJoenuo)  junouny siapiO S13PIO unowy
od 409, PoRJUOD abueyyn eBueys joeNUOD
JaquinpN jdy pieog a|orIO 1eyor pasiaay |ejol JaquinN reuibuo Jaquinp joalold 10pUAA jooyss
90717 ¥3Q™O IONVHO
LLios :abed £1/01/L0 0} Z1/94/21 woyy abues s81940 [eAcIdde welboid Juswanoidwy |epden
€L0Z/LL/L :9eq pue £1/01/1.0 O} Z1/0/20 wosy abues sayep Japio abueyd asay ) sjooyog 2i|qnd obeaiys

SdD



13-0227-PR7

1dWOYd 60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘sJesuie Ul pJeog ey} o) papodal Buiaq ase pue pasosdde useq aaey siepio abueyd Buimoio} syl

66'666'C$ YOV — uoIssiwQ ‘sioop pajesaiy  €L/20/1L0 cLi8eiL)
3p07) UoSeEsy SUORdNoSaQ JepiQ dbueyy ajeQg ddy  3jeq abueyy
84d-22.0-60 69890€¢ %LLY 222e6'ETE'veS 22zeL'e60'L$ 137 00'008°0£2'€2$ 0D UORONASUOD JB|P3l S
dIS-1L8€9%-2102 dIS 3. 7102
100yog yBiy Aseppiy saaseD
FADAZ TS 1ejo Josloid
Z17LLP$ JO 1SOD PajeLSa * WOOIYOUN| JUBLWBSE] Ul SBINXY X Z 8pirosd 9000 13y Jad
11°09% JO 1500 pajewnse ‘g0G WooJ Joj ainixl) 2y leuoippe euo apiroid G000 14 Jad
L1098 JO 1500 pajelunss ‘L0G WOoOJ o} dINIXY 2y [euolppe auo apioid $000 14y J9d
£0°8G$ 0 150D pajewnse *J9sojo SIojIuel 10} BIniXY Gy Bu0 dpioid £000 I14Y Jod
PR A YOV — uoissiwo 20'85$ 40 J500 pajewnss ‘Buipm-S JOPLIOD A/3 10} BNIXY Y [euolippe uo epiwoid 2000 1dY Sod  ZHLZIZL ZieLrel
3p07) uoseay Suondiosaq Jopip 9bueyy g ddy  Jjeq sbueyn
vdd-vici-Li £e8eeye %¥LYy TYLIS'ESS Ge'9Zv'zs 4 LY ISL'LSS ‘09 doueudjuiely Bunybiy jeuaduw)
OL7-LLpSZ-€102 OL17 UOSUIANS €102
|00Y2S UOSUIAAS T IB|pY
00'€92's8l$ [e10 108f0ug

‘IW'R.L UO BUOP 1O PUB S3SEQ UBJ JO UONE|RISU)|
00 vOb'vES HOV — UoISSILO "SUOIIOBULOD DYAH PUB ‘SBSEQ UBJ MBU ‘9}9I0UOD MU ‘OWBP B}310U090 10} JS00)  €1/20/1L0 FANIRALAN
*100)j BUSISJED BIHUS USIUY-21 PUB XBM, ‘¥
*ysiuy JoO) USSR ajus duls ‘¢
‘Buysixe Buryoyew sa|i} Jooj UM Joojl ydjed pue suoledloads mojjo4 q
*s9|1} Joo)j pabewep arowsy e
:PIJUNOW B19M SIOO0|} BLISIOIED 3JaYM SUOIEOO| 1Y °Z
00'954'28 1senbay |00yos “Jo0)) BLIBIRJED O) Paxy S3|qe) BullsiXe PIRISIP pUE BAOWRY L E£/20/L0 zuLeeL
‘g PUB V SO0 J2 %3P JOos 3t} AB|D [RINJONLS PBRIOLISIP JO SUORIaS Jedal
PUB(9|-MS) YoIaXs J00J YOI PRYOBHE PUE JiBdal 303p J0oI 3|1} Aeld [eINoNnAS O ‘G 'Y€ '29°0G LO L0 Uonedlyioads o) Jajoy
"V J001 Je ¥99p 4001 3j1} AB|D |BINJONAS PajeIolIBlap

00'vEL'SLS SUONIPUOD Pa1an0osiq siedas pue(gL-HS) UdIaNs Joo1 YO PBYoRNE pue Jiedal %09p Jool a1 Ae|0 [eJMONYS g ‘VE'E ‘2905 L0 L0 uoneoiiosds oy sapey  ZLILLIZL cLELe)

00°000°0L% pajoauIqg JaumQ */G0# unpjing Jad waysAs Syg ay) o} sebueyd pasodoid ay) Joj [eusiew pue ‘yuswdinbe ‘Joge  Z1L/02/ZL 2L/s0/eL
‘0S¥ 3I0IMY ‘@poD [eo1198]3 0beoIyD Jo AND ay)

00°€EE'vS YOV — UOISSIWO Jad se Jaquieyo Jie wnuald ay) Jo apisul J0jow By 4O YBIS ulm PBJEDO| UOJMS J0BUUODSIP Pasn)-uou e apinoid jjeys J0j0enuod  €L/20/1L0 ciiLeliet
-sabpaj/siapjnoys Huoje 9}210U00 pajeloualep

00'289'2$ suolpuo) pasanodsiq o subis Bugiyxa sybnoyy Juswaseq je saje|d Jooy |99)s Buipoddns s186pa) 199)s SNONUIUOD JO "4 OF AlRlewixosdde apirosd £1L/20/10 zvaziel

'€1/82/2 A9 >om |je se|dwo) g

‘lercadde YOV J0) umop-melp juied apiaoid pue (619 MS DIeYd paxe|ay Sweljip

UIMIBYS) p- Ld O} PaYDjew JojoD WOJSNO e Ul [eusjew [eansnode Aeids Buog 94 ¢-) .| Aldde pue ease uoyeoydde ysep ¢
‘Buniao seyseld o) Jawudpeos daud Alddy ‘g

‘Buido 1ayse|d Bunsixa yojed pue sedsy ‘g

00°'G09'S01$ SUOIIIPUOD PaIaN0sIg ‘Bulied woyy lepsjew [eaysnode Buysixe arowsy "L €L/E0/L0 cLiLerel
5po)) uoseay suonduosa JepiQ abueyy  Jeqaddy  8jeq abueyn
8dd-GeS0-11L 05.862¢ %ERY 00LSY'L22'02$ 00'2L5¥'256$ 0L 00°000°v1L8'6L$ J0ssY B UBS|BIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H'd
dIS-1529+-2102 dIS Mied uebiow Z102Z
jooyog ybiH MJed uebiow
JequINN  JOBIUOD  Junowry s18pI0O $19pI0 Junowry
Od 3§09, joeIUOD abueyd abueyn joeuU0)
Jaquinp ydy pseog ajoei0 |eyor pesiAsy 1ejon 1Bquiny 1eubuo Jequiny jv8foid JOpusp jooyss
90717 ¥30HO IONVHO
LLJog :abeyg €1/0L/10 01 ZL/91L/Z | wouy abues $31940 jerosdde welboid Juswanoidw| |eyden
SLO0Z/LLIL :@ed pue €1/0L/10 0} Z1/0/.0 wouy abuel sayep sapio abueys asay sjooyog aljqnd obesiys

SdD



13-0227-PR7

1dWOYHd 60 IONVHD N bodey ‘sJeaue ul preog au) o} payodas Buiaq ase pue peaosdde ueaq eaey siepio abueys Buimoio ey

62°05.°C$ 1e10] yoalosd
£y ey jonas ‘'sasnixiy [euonippe (1 1) 8pinoid - 00E Wooy
‘Josuas Aouednooo apinoud pue ‘ Ly Bej Jjonas ‘sainixiy jeuolippe (1) apiaold - | 0Z wooy
92'v¥80'C$ YOV — uolssiwo "p¥ Bey yjones ‘aunxy [euonippe (1) apnoid - 201 wooy  EL/E0/L0 cLioeizL
€0°999% HOV — UoIssIWO %t%%?§935§8§§989?§E3858g§§E§i§55§§f§%$£§%§2§%& €1L/€0/1L0 ZLI0EZL
§pogJ uosesy SUORAUDSaQ J9pIO sbueyd  SQ ddy  3]EQ abueq)
vad-vLci-LL 9182V %S8E  LL'S60V.L$ 62°0S.°2$ Z 8Y'SYELLS "Ou] ‘[edluBYIB JoYdUY
9171-12€22-€L02 917 abpug uewsoN €102
|ooyas abpug uewuoN
82°059°t$ lejoy 328loid
‘siosuas £ouednooo apinosd pue ‘sisejjeq WelS Juejsul Jo na) Ul sise|leq Hels wesboid apiosd
8¢°0659°t$ HOV — Uoissiwo ‘(0L pue ‘60€ '80€ '20€ ‘G90€ ‘YI0E ‘'GOE ‘OE ‘€OE ‘Z0OE) SO0 Se Pajade| a1e Yolym swoossse|D 100) pig (0L) aurjo4  €1/€0/10 (4%} 574"
3po5 Uosesy SUONdI5SeQ PPIO SbUBYS )@ 0dy  S1eq SBUED
vad-vici-LL Lglecye %Y6'€ 11°/2£°96% 82'059'c$ I £€8'9/9'26$ "Ou| ‘[edIuEYI JoyOUY
9171-10222-€102 917 uaiqneag €102
|ooyds uaigneag ajsndeg ueap
oap'2£8°2$ lejo joafold
(ds 051 ¥) ¥ouQq 8vey puIyaq NIND .y MU BPIAOId T
oy L£8°C$ SUOIIPUOD PaJarodsIq (4S 0G1¥) xouq 308y pulyaq Jlem ouag/NIND Bunsixa jo asodsip pue srowdy | ZLELIZH CL/0E/LL
5po) uosesy SUONUISS3( J9pIO obueyy  Jlegddy  8jeq sbueud
¥dd-8201-60 v/0SevZ  %6CYv 1S'1269LZ$ 5.°0£6'8% Z 28'066°'202$ Ouj ‘sI0}0BNJUOD JBIIIN "M
L-dSO-1S0€9-ZL0Z L-dSO SUV YD 2102
SUy ayy 1o} jooyag ybiY ofeaiyd
68'9rL°L0L$ [ejo] Jo3foid
"a0BHNS J00J} ysiuy dwel ay) anoqe yBiay Buyiad "4 4y Jes|d 0-,/ WnWIuW B Uiejulew O} SjUaWNIop piq ay) O} Jejiuis
sJom Buljiao ayy Jno Aued jjeys Jojoeiuo) Q'L 6L a Jopuiod ul Buliad aulds pajeasuod Bunsixa sy SAOGE PAISA0ISIP SIaqUIBW
8 VEE'BLS SUOIPUOD PAIdA0DSI]  poddns Bulied [eo)snode uoul 3oelq Bulisixa g pue suns Inpuod Bunsixa g Ajjewixoidde ajeoo(al pue Ajpow [jeys Jojoenuod  €£1/20/10 €1/S0/L0
09'252'¢9% YOV ~ WoISsiwo "slub deys wnuoypny  €4/80/10 €1/20/L0
05°€E0°L$ YOV — UoISsSIWO ‘spnang Bunybry wnuoupny  €1/20/10 [477A07 4}
rozo'vLs SUOIIPUOD Palanoosiq *aBpa Joos ayy uo s yorym (Bunyt) seewunsd Buipjing Joj) Bupoddns [einonys [euonippe Buuinbas uompuod pasenodsiq  ZLILZRZI zieies
3poJ UosEsy SUOROIOSaQ JapI0 dbueyy  Seg ddy  3|eq abueqd
84d-2220-60 69890€C  %ll'v 222E6'€CEPTS ZTCEL'EBOLS 24 00°008'0£Z°cC$ "0Q uonoNAsUoD Jajpali4
diS-18€91-Z1L02 dIS 43A1eD Z102Z
1o0ydg yBiH Asenpiy Jansed
JaquinN  j9BJUO)  Juhoury $19pI0 SI3pI0 unoury
Od 409, joesuod abueyn sbueyn joeIuUOD
Jaquinp 1dy pieog ajoel0 |elot pasiAdy |eyoL 18quInN lewibuo Jaquiny 3oaload Jopuap |ooysg

907 ¥30J0 IONVHO

LLjo s :abed €L/0L/10 O} Z1/91/Z | wouy abues sajoko jeacudde weiboud yJuswarosdw| leyde)

€Loz/LLiL =ed

PUE €1/0L/L0 O} Z1/¥0/L0 wioy abues sajep 1apio abueyd asay | s|jooyag 21qnd obeaiys

Sd)



13-0227-PR7

LdWOYd 60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sieaue ul pieog ay) o} papoda) Buiaq ase pue paroidde ueaq eaey suaplo abueyd Buimo(oy 8yl

18'v22'8$ 12j0] 108fo.id
‘Buiyoesiq uosl ysed
Nw.vNN.ww SUOIPUOD PaJaA0dsIg JO |[eaowial m:_>>o__e 2INJoN4)s Joos m:_um_xm wio4j paIndas aq 0} pasu mwa_a mc:w_xw .mco_:vcoo P3IBA0OSIP 0} tmn mm._m_ urang €L/e0/1L0 YARL TATAR
5p6J UGSEsY Suonpdudosa( IBpJO 9bUBY)  Jleq ddy  3eQ abueyd
[ 7R910) 74 %L9C  PEG8L'96GS G1'26L'GLS 4 61°885'185% uoipowaq ybeuogow
ALS-110ES-2L0C ALS VOAD ZLOZ
Awapeay 193189 Jeuoljesop obeoiyn
LE°089'V$ [ejo] yosfoid
2€°089'v$ Suolipuod palanoasiq ‘uoljeso] pue Ayf1oe) Q. B|IIGNS O} S|IOS PAIAOISIP JO [BAOWRY  EL/OL/LO €1/0L/10
8poJ Uosesy SUonduJseQ JepJQ 9buey)  SIEQddy  3jeQ abueyd
¥d-8201-60 8898¢EYC %0LC v0'99L°LLLS 1£°089'v$ l 19'G80°¢LL$ du| ‘si0)0BUCD BN “HM
Z-HOW-LL9V2-LL0T Z-YOW 9eBunybiN LL0Z
jooyoag ajebunybiN asuasoly
(00'220'S8) [ej0 yoafoid
JOSSY J3pun uoiedo| asayj ul
(00°220'S$) padaig JsUMO auuopad aq |[im ING-21 J3)seld “1a)seld pajelsjap 0} anp spaepuels SdO 0} pawiopad jou Buipues seiseld g dduemolie pasnun  ZL/0Z/TH ZLY0IL0
8poJ Uosesy SUORAIDSa(g JSPpIQ 9bUey)  SEg ddy  Seq SbueyD
%ECE  20'829'6.5'C$ 20'829'08% S 00000'66%°'2$ Auedwod uoonnsuod Aig-|iy
HOW-L9LE2-110Z UOW yuomsused LLOZ
jooyos yuomsused g sower
19°€SS v (30 y0afold
L9'€55'vS pajoa.dig JBumo ‘Jusunsnipe Joloeq  €L/20/1L0 €L/v0/10
3poJ Uoseay suondudseq JepIQ ebuUeyD  SEQ ddy  8BQ 9bUEUD
dd-8201-60 (A4 243144 %8r'e 8Z'Llz'0ZL$ 69°LY0'tv$ 14 65'€9L°OLLS ou| ‘siojoeSuoD JBIIIN YN
L-4vN-LLLLE- LT L-4vn Aey 110z
Awapeasy Aiunwwo) Ae oljesoy
9. vve'v$ |10} 1o9foid
sjjnd J0Op JUB}SISa) [EPUBA SBLIDS
08'819'L$ 1sanbay 100YdS 006 SAA] Uim S|Ind S100p J0UBIXE By} 9oB|da) ‘AlAOadSal YE pue gZ ‘06 ‘g $500( O} 89 PUB 9/'19°99 S19S S1BMPIRY J0OP J04  €L/ZO/LO ZLozIzL
"NOUQ UOWWOD Jjo ,8-9 Jnoge Suisodxs quef
96'629'C$ SUOHIPUOD paJtarcdsiq ay) e yoeq auyim e puaixa A|uo asou|ing Youq pazelb au) Jey) PaISA0ISIP SBM | N0 UDHYE) B1oM SBWE) J00p poom BUl JBYY  EL/Z0/LO0 ZLi¥eie0
3poJ Uosedy Suondnosaq JepI0 @bUey)  dlegody  3jeq ebueud
8¥d-¢2.0-60 9/8£0¢€¢ %SGG'€  ¥500€'es8’ LS +5°005'692$ 6% 00008'€85°/$ 00 uoRdNASU0Y Jojpauy
YOW-Lesze-zioz YOW uosdwed zZ10e
jooydg awu—._o_.:&_m uoJiawed y |dveq
Jaquiny  joenuo)  junoury sJepI0 S13pIO wnoury
Od 409, joBIUOD abuey)n abuey) j9843U0D
Jaquinp idy pieog ajpes0 |ejoL pasIAdYy 1ejoL JaquinN lewmibug Jsquinp y08foad PLIIVET Y jooyag

€L0zZ/LL/L :9eq

90T d3A™UO IONVHI

LLjo 8 :obed SL/OL/LO O ZL/91/2) WOy aBues s3940 [eacidde wieiboud Juawaaoiduw| [eyden

pue ¢L/oL/L0 0 2L/v0/L0 woly abuel sajep Japlo chwr_o asay w_oocow U_—nsm omﬂo_:o

Sd)



13-0227-PR7

1dWOYd 60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘siealie Ul pieog sy} o) penodas Buieq e1e pue paroidde useq aaey s1ap.o 8bueyDd Buimol|o} syl

8€'9¥9% 1e1o0] 108foid
'ty be L wonay (9)
26'0EVS$ YOV - UOISSIWO 0} saunpxyy Z-"9si (6) Wosj pannoas 8q o saanxy By jo Auenb ayy asines *, (Auoofeq sopun) J44-004. Pojege| doeds ayiod  €1/€0/40 zLioerR)
LT R4S HOVY — uoissiwQ ‘€Y Bet wonoy (ze) 01 (62) woyy |00d Buluwimg ayy ui papose 3 0} saunixyy JBH Jo sequinu [e1o) ayi asiey  €1/20/1L0 cLoesrzL
3po07) uoseay sSuonduosaq Joplp abuey) 3jeq ddy  8)eQq abuey)
vdd-vicl-LL PA IR XA 24 %901 ZEP6L°19% 8¢ 9v9$ 4 ¥6°LYL°19% "OU| ‘[EDIUBYDB Joyouy
O17-12862-€102 OLTWMS €102
Jjooysg Ajeidadg yimg g abioan
9e'€L6$ 1e10L 103lo1d
|4y se pauchusw
9e'EL6S SUOHIPUOD PRIBACDSIQ S )1pa1d apinoad 0} JojoeuoD “panowss a4 [im (Bpiq xeuuy) 02z 2 2zt ‘(Bpig ule)zZ) g swooisse|) ul suosuss ayy  ZL/LLIZL rANIRY 4
3po)) UoSESy suonduosaq Jopip abuey) Seq ddy  81eQq abuey)
vdd-vicl-Li v66EvYre %99°L  9¥'8EL'00L$ 98'0£9°1$ 4 09°205'86% ‘09 doueusiuiely Bunybi (eraduw)
917-19€52-£102 917 SpPIdIYS €102
jooyas Asejuawa|g sp|alys sawer
8€°¥08'89% |ejo] yosloud
(00'69v'28) pajoalIC JBUMO ‘papasu Jabuo| ou Buiusdo je elely ISIN Jo) paIO Bpnold  2L/0ZIZL ciieiict
‘SUOIIEO0] U1og 1B MOY Yoied pue [[)-30.q 0} N AAG AQ Palinbas MOu S| JOJORIUOY “S|RJale| JOJEM PSUOPUBGR pUB MaU je
85°€29'62$ abueyD apoD Juusd  UONBAROXS O) PajWI| Si S,QD Ul Papn|oul 8d0oS PapJeme Sem JORJU0D JaNe JOJORIU0D By} AQ palinbal sJom sy} pabueyo WAA  €1/20/L0 FAN T ArA"
6v'661'6€£$ HOV — uoissiwo 'sj00yos jnoybnoiyy S 1| Jo apesbdn cliociel cLioLC)
LE0SP'9% YOV — uoissiwo ‘904~ 01 Swooy us spjinosemod eX3  ZL/OZ/ZH cHIe/
3po) UoSeay Suonpduosaq Joplp abuey)  3eq ddy  J1eq sbuey)
84d-6¢S0-11 yS.86¢C %¥L'C  L0'G29°15P'8% L0GL6°9/1$ (274 00'002'v12'8% ou| ‘S1030e)U0D J3YIIIN "H'M
diIs-Leave-Zioe dIS umoug 7102
Awapeoy Ajlunwwo) umoig H pjeuoy
04°018% [ej04 }03fo1d
(00°005$) BUIO  sBumesp uo umoys Sse ‘om} Uey) Jayjes ‘suiejunoy Buyulp Jooys 1Ssil Je Jnoues|o auo Ajuo Buipinoad Joj JIpaso e apinoud aseald  €1/20/10 rANANIAY
‘SI0J0B) OM] BU) U23aM]B] 3DUBI3YIP 3U) JO JUNOWE 3y ul abueys) e Joy payse sey JOJoBHuo))
‘sqol Jajjews (| Y} Joy pasn aq o} Jojoey 1aybiy e sMojie DO ‘000'052$ UBY! SS3] BUO Yoea ‘sqof sjeiedes 0| Se papIeme a1am
0L0LE'LS pauyaq uoseay ON  sjoafoud ‘spiq 494y "000000" | $ PUE 000'0SZS USOMIBY PanieA sqor Z se sjoalosd 4y Jo dnoib ay piq AleuiBuo Jooenuod  €1/20/1L0 zLiseiel
3p07) uoseay SuoRdII3Saq J8pip dbueyy 3Jegady  aeq abuey)
€dd-¥¢co-0l €8LE62Z . %eb'Z vl LYZ'¥ES 0.018% Z PP ocy'ees ouj| ‘sI0J0BHUOY JIIIIA “H'M
b-dVN-Lvive-Li0e L-dvn Kasa|Bo 1102
jooyag Aqsalbo r pseyary
JaquinN  JdBJJUOD  Junowy sJepIQ SJ9pIO unoury
Od 0% JoRIUOD abueyp abueyn joBIUO0D
Jaquinp 1dy pieog ajorI0 |ejo) PasiAay 1ejol JaquinN jewibug Jaquinn joafosd J0pUBA jooyss
907 ¥3AHO IADNVHI
LL 3O 6 “wmmn_ €1/04/10 0} Z1/91/Z| woJy abuels s3)9A0 |eacsdde Em‘_mo‘_n_ ~c®E®>O._QE_ _m«_amo
ﬂFON\h F\F nwaﬂﬁ— pue ¢L/oL/L0 0} Z2L/v0/20 Wody abue. $3jep Japlo mm:mco asayl W_Oocow U__ﬂq._n— ommu_n—o

SdDJ



13-0227-PR7

1dWONd 60 3ONVHO W Hoday ‘sleasse Ul pieog 8y} 0} pepodas Buieq aie pue paroidde usaq eaey suapio 8bueyd Huimo|o) ayl

00'¥SE'9/$ [ejoL waloid
00'¥5£'9/$ BYO 10M uoljesa|300e [eolueyddp  €1/€0/L0 €1/20/L0
3po) Uosesy SUONdUdSaq JopIo ebueq)  SEg ddy  31eq abueyd
(4154524 00'v5€'9.$ 00'¥5€'9.$ l 000% J08SY @ UaS|IN 'N'S ‘uaydosed ‘Hd
y8-19vvZ-L102 U8 Nied uosuey Loz
jooyog Hied uosuey
00'LOY'v$ |ejoy 30afoid
00°000°v'$ SUOIIPUOT P3I3A0DSIQ "UOINPUOD P3IESDUOD 0} NP JuawdojaAaq PooYPIIYD O} ANISAA Je weaq apnoid  ZLILLIZL cLieLieL
00'L0¥$ ddueWIOUOD YAV Jsanbas gdO od w004 13110} PIYD U1 1BJI0} INPE YAY UM 18I0} YAV PHIUD PAIOAds SdD asiey  ZL/LLEL clLiiich
5po3 uosesy SUCNANISaQ JopiQ obuey)  Sleg ddy  3jeq abueq)
64d-G2r0-¢i 8€9Leed %200 26'G06'GSE'LS 26'606$ 14 00°000°SS€"L$ J0ssY B UIS|IN 'N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H'd
YVI-190€s-Z102 YYD uodwis Z1oZ
|00Yyog YbiH |[eUOEIOA UCAWIS 4 |BAN
00'611°9¢$ [e1oL 1afoig
00'6L1'92$ pauljag uoseay oN ‘sulepnd WAB jo Buiues|y  ZL/LLIZL ZLoLie)
5po) UosESy suondndseq JopIQ ebueys  sleg ddy  8jeQ sbueyd
6.6291¢C %SE0 Ov'601'619°22$ 0v'601'6.$ S 00'000°0v5'22$ uayosed 'H4
UOW-LPS9Y-11L0Z WOW sndwed ajgesna 1102
xa|dyin a|qesng
89'0£2°L$ [ejo1 Josfoud
89°0€Z'1$ suonipuod paJtancosiq 'sasua| Juswaoeldal |eUuoppy  €1/60/10 zLozrey
5po) Uosesy suondiosaq JopJO ebueqs  sleg ddy  3jeq sbuelud
y660vEC %10'L  89609'cCL$ 89°0€Z°L$ l 00'5.£'221$ ABojouyoa] g seameg bunybin 003
917-1€652-21L02 917 uaaoyjaeg Z10Z
|ooyog uaaoyjaag uop Bimpnq
¥51LS9°LS [ejo] j0afoid
$5159°1$ uonoal yoadsu| ayg “18luUad UiedH e uoioadsU| UOISSILILLIOD JUlOf Jo) palinbay] 19)10} Xasiun yQy le ueYd IInd  ZLLZZL cLiozreL
8po) uGsEsy suondioseQ JepIO 9bUBUD  S)eq ddy  3j)eq sbuey)
186Li¥C %b0'L  S8L¥Z'G09% G8'1Lp2'9% 14 00°000'665$ JUu] ‘SI0JOBJUOD SRINN "Y'
JOH-02204-2102 3DH stAeq Z1L0Z
Xauuy staeq ueuieN
JaquinN  J9BJUOD  Junoury $19pIO s1apIQ Junouwry
Od 40 %, joRUOD abueyyn abuey) joBIUOD
squinp ydy pieog a|oelQ |ejol pasiAsy tejoL JsquinN jeuibuo Jaquinp j08foud A0pusp fooyos
9071 ¥3AJ0 IONVHO
LLjogL :ebed SL/0L/LO O) Z1/91/Z 1 wouy abues s8joko [erosdde welboud Juswaaoidw| [eyded
€L0Z/LLIL :93eq pue €1/01/10 0} ZL/$0/20 wouy abues sajep Japio abueyds asay | sjooyas slqnd Omuo_:u

SdDJ



13-0227-PR7

1dWOYd 60 3ONVHD W Hodey ‘sieale u| pJeog ey) o) papodal Buieq ele pue parcidde ueaq eaey s1apio abueyd Buimo|o) eyl

65°28Z'v18°8¢€1LS 90°v¥1'082°2$ 6.5 €S EPL'PESIELS :s|ejoy ||esanp
ov.L2'ves 1ejo] 3oafoid
00000'9L$ JByYlo ‘Buiues)d uoonAsuod |euly  €1/20/10 Z1i60/01
‘pasnbais se NWO ypm [lem ybnoayy sbuiusdo
ov'/12'8% HOV — uoissiwo iU pue ‘em puiyaq Buidid Buiquinid uopuege / ded “Aaajua aisyy u Buidid Buiquinid pajejas pue syuis Bunsixe anoway  £1/20/10 cuLLzL
3po5 uosesy SUOROUDS3Q JapI0 9buey)  Sleq ddy  8jeq sbueyd
64d-52¥0-C1 PYOLZEC  %26'0L- 8Lv/2'80€T$ (¢z's26'282%) 8l 00002'165'C$ 20SSY @ UISIAIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed "H'4
dS9-12592-2102 dso bbeig ziLoz
jooysg 66eyg v sowy
(oL vve'es) 1ejoL jo8foid
‘s|lem NND pue BuLIoo o)1} OlWeIao mau ay) Joy dasd se aoepns Ybnou ay} Jaao pasnod
9G°16G9$ SUOIIIPUOYD) PaJaAodsi  aq o} si Buiddoy Bulaas| snojuawad ‘piey e pue BuLOO) JBPUID 3y} WOJ) PAWNNJRA PUB PIAOLWISI 8q O) Paau S[eldjew asoo) IIy  €1/20/1L0 cL/eziel
(9z'9¢8'28) 1paID BoUBMO|lY Wpasd uswRRqY  €1/20/1L0 zLoziey
5poj uosesy SuoNdIoSe(Q JepIQ 9bUByy  dleg ddy  Bjeq ebueld
¥d-820L-60 £YPZ622  %9T9-  69'909°€ES (02'v¥2'2$) 4 6€°168'GES U] 'S10)0BHUOD JBIIW H'M
L-AVN-LISPE-1L1L0Z L-4VN HBUDUI 1102
10042g |]3Y2L W} udy|I3
(05°269'9%) |e10 y03fo.d
“(peaysut sompy 98-13 G/
Aom&mw.w@ JIpaJ)d |dueMO|lyY  jO uoljepuswIwodal «Qwoomv papasau jou ale Aamnns AYS |eRIul BY} ul payuspl oab N1y ZX 8y} .mm‘_zﬁxc 3y} JO uopuod 0) anQg £1L/80/10 €1/20/10
3po) uoseay Suondnuosaq JepiO ebuey)  Slegddy  3jeq sbueyd
vud-vLZi-Lb 22822¥2  %06'G-  S6'168'90L$ (05°269'98) L Sr'68S'ElL$ ‘00 doueusjuieiy Sunybi euaduw)
oL 18LLE-ELOT 9171 19%1ed €107
Awapeay Ajjunwwo) Jaxyied M sioueld
(0g°5259) 1e10] yoaloid
*JOJeAs|a 3y} Jo
{ogszs$) BYIO  Bunsay pue uote||eISUl 3} J0) ZL/BL/L L UO SO AQ paunoul sem jeyl swiLeAQ Jesulbul Buippng ayi Joj ulig)ing ypasd e stsiyL  €1/20/L0 AYE 1474
3poJ UoSEdy SUONdIoSe( JepI0 9bUey)  Slegddy  8jeq sbueyd
9GEZ0VZ  %SE0-  26°8v9'8ZPS (06'96%'1.$) z 28'ShL'0ErS 2088y ' UBSIAIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'd
UOILLZP-ZL0Z YD MAIA 3. 2102
100yag yBiHY MmaIA oeT
00921'€$ [ejoL. Josfoid
oo.mﬁv.mw uwngm jooyog ‘SIPBYS MOPUIM MBU 3PINOIY cLP0/L0 €1/20/1L0
3poJ uoseay suondnosaQ JopI0 ebueys  9jleg ddy  3jeq ebueyd
64d-52r0-Cl 289€26C  %S00- 2L'GLL'G8'€S (82'¥88'1%) 12 00000'228'c$ 2| ‘SICRBINUOD AN YN
dSO-LL0¥2Z-Z102 dsd siesed zLoz
sjesed ojqed
Jequiny  JoBUOD  JUnowy S13PIO si8pi0 unowy
od jo 9 oBIJUOD efbueyd abueysp joRIUOD
Jaquinp ydy pieog [:1L1-3T6} |eyor pesiAsy |ejol JaquinN lewbuo Jaquiny yoafoid JOpusp jooyos
907 43AY0 IDNVHO
LLjo Ll :abed €L/01/L0 O Z1/9L/2L wouj abues sajoko [eacidde wesboud juswanocidw| |eyden
€L0Z/LLIL :ered pue €1/01/10 0} Z1/#0/.0 wouy abuel sajep sopso abueyd asay | sjooyssg 2ljgnd obeaiy)

SdD



